
Quota 
administration

Order number Origin CN /TARIC codes Product description
Tariff quota 

period
In-quota customs duty

Available 
quantity 

(in tonnes)

Quantity 
allocated 

(in tonnes)
% used

Balance 
(in tonnes)

Import licence 09.4595
All third countries 
except UK

0406.90.21 Cheddar
1 Jul to 31 Dec

(2025)
EUR 210/t net weight 7 470.5 t 1 650.8 t 22% 5 819.7 t

Import licence 09.4595
All third countries 
except UK

0406.90.21 Cheddar 1 Jan to 30 Jun EUR 210/t net weight 13 290.2 t  300.0 t 2% 12 990.2 t

FCFS 09.0147
All third countries 
except UK

0402.10.19 Skimmed-milk powder 1 Jul to 30 Jun EUR 475/t in weight 62 917.0 t  23.1 t 0% 62 894.0 t

FCFS 09.0148
All third countries 
except UK

0406.10.30.10 
0406.10.50.30
0406.10.80.10

Pizza cheese, frozen, cut into pieces each weighing not more 
than 1 gram, in containers with a net content of 5 kg or more, of 
a water content, by weight, of 52 % or more, and a fat content by 
weight in the dry matter of 38 % or more

1 Jul to 30 Jun EUR 130/t net weight 5 360.0 t  0.0 t 0% 5 360.0 t

FCFS 09.0149
All third countries 
except UK

0406.30.10.10
0406.90.13

*Processed Emmentaler
*Emmentaler

1 Jul to 30 Jun

EUR 719/t net weight 
(for 0406.30.10.10)

EUR 858/t  net weight
(for 0406.90.13)

18 438.0 t  0.0 t 0% 18 438.0 t

FCFS 09.0150
All third countries 
except UK

0406.30.10.20
0406.90.15

*Processed Gruyère
*Gruyère, Sbrinz

1 Jul to 30 Jun

 EUR 719/t net weight 
(for 0406.30.10.20)

EUR 858/t net weight
(for 0406.90.15)

5 413.0 t  0.0 t 0% 5 413.0 t

FCFS 09.0151
All third countries 
except UK

0406.90.01 Cheese for processing 1 Jul to 30 Jun EUR 835/t net weight 11 741.0 t  0.0 t 0% 11 741.0 t

FCFS 09.0152
All third countries 
except UK

See annex for details See annex for details 1 Jul to 30 Jun See annex for details 19 525.0 t  556.0 t 3% 18 969.0 t

FCFS
09.0159 - Butter 
09.0160 - Other

All third countries 
except UK

0405.10
0405.90

Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk
1 Jul to 31 Dec

(2025)
EUR 948/t net weight 5 680.0 t 5 680.0 t 100%  0.0 t

FCFS
09.0159 - Butter 
09.0160 - Other

All third countries 
except UK

0405.10
0405.90

Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk 1 Jan to 30 Jun EUR 948/t net weight 5 680.0 t  0.0 t 0% 5 680.0 t

Import licence 09.4521 Australia 0406.90.21.20

Whole Cheddar cheeses (of the conventional flat cylindrical 
shape of a net weight of not less than 33 kg but not more than 
44 kg and cheeses in cubic blocks or in parallelepiped shape, of 
a net weight of 10 kg or more) of a fat content of 50 % or more by 
weight in the dry matter, matured for at least three months

1 Jan to 31 Dec EUR 170,6/t net weight 1 113.0 t  0.0 t 0% 1 113.0 t

Import licence 09.4522 Australia 0406.90.01

Cheese for processing ->  are considered as processed when 
they have been processed into products falling within 
subheading 040630 of the Combined Nomenclature. ‘The end 
use procedure referred to in Article 254 of Regulation (EU) No 
952/2013 applies.

1 Jan to 31 Dec EUR 170,6/t net weight  150.0 t  0.0 t 0%  150.0 t

Import licence 09.4225 Iceland
0405.10.11
0405.10.19

Natural butter 1 Jan to 30 Jun Free  250.0 t  0.0 t 0%  250.0 t

Import licence 09.4225 Iceland
0405.10.11
0405.10.19

Natural butter 1 Jul to 31 Dec Free  500.0 t

Import licence 09.4226 Iceland 0406.10.50.10 Skyr 1 Jan to 30 Jun Free 2 000.0 t 1 270.0 t 64%  730.0 t

Import licence 09.4226 Iceland 0406.10.50.10 Skyr 1 Jul to 31 Dec Free 2 000.0 t

Import licence 09.4227 Iceland 0406 (excl. 0406.10.50.10) Cheeses, excluding ‘Skyr’ of TARIC code 0406.10.50.10 1 Jan to 30 Jun Free  25.0 t  0.0 t 0%  25.0 t

Import licence 09.4227 Iceland 0406 (excl. 0406.10.50.10) Cheeses, excluding ‘Skyr’ of TARIC code 0406.10.50.10 1 Jul to 31 Dec Free  25.0 t
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FCFS 09.1302 Israel 0404.10
Whey and modified whey, whether or not concentrated or 
containing added sugar or other sweetening matter

1 Jan to 31 Dec Free 1 300.0 t  0.0 t 0% 1 300.0 t

Import licence 09.4516 New Zealand 0406 Cheese and curd 1 Jan to 31 Dec Free 6 031.0 t  0.0 t 0% 6 031.0 t

Import licence 09.4518 New Zealand
0402.10
0402.21
0402.29

Milk & cream powders 1 Jan to 31 Dec 20 % of the MFN rate 7 857.0 t  0.0 t 0% 7 857.0 t

Import licence 09.4519 New Zealand
0405.10
0405.20
0405.90

Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk; dairy spreads 1 Jan to 31 Dec 13,33 % of the MFN rate 7 857.0 t  0.0 t 0% 7 857.0 t

Import licence 09.4520 New Zealand

Until 2030 included: 0406.10, 0406.20, 
0406.30, 0406.40 and 0406.90
From 2031 onwards: 0406.10, 0406.20 and 
0406.90

Cheese and curd 1 Jan to 31 Dec Free 13 095.0 t  0.0 t 0% 13 095.0 t

Import licence 09.4523 New Zealand 0405.10 Butter 1 Jan to 31 Dec 13,33 % of the MFN rate 21 000.0 t  0.0 t 0% 21 000.0 t

Import licence 09.4524 New Zealand 0405.10 Butter 1 Jan to 31 Dec 30 % of the MFN rate 14 000.0 t  0.0 t 0% 14 000.0 t

Import licence 09.4525 New Zealand 0405.10 Butter 1 Jan to 31 Dec EUR 700/t net weight 12 177.0 t  0.0 t 0% 12 177.0 t

FCFS 09.7903 New Zealand

0404.10.12, 0404.10.14, 0404.10.16
0404.90.21, 0404.90.23, 0404.90.29
0404.90.81, 0404.90.83, 0404.90.89
1806.20.70, 1901.90.99, 2106.90.92
2106.90.98, 3502.20.91, 3502.20.99

Dairy Processed Agricultural Products and High Protein Whey 1 Jan to 31 Dec Free 1 945.0 t  0.0 t 0% 1 945.0 t

Import licence 09.4179 Norway 0406 Cheese and curd 1 Jan to 30 Jun Free 3 600.0 t 2 363.5 t 66% 1 236.5 t

Import licence 09.4179 Norway 0406 Cheese and curd 1 Jul to 31 Dec Free 3 600.0 t

Import licence 09.4228 Norway 0404.10
Whey & modified whey, whether or not concentrated or 
containing added sugar or other sweetening matter

1 Jan to 30 Jun Free  625.0 t  0.0 t 0%  625.0 t

Import licence 09.4228 Norway 0404.10
Whey & modified whey, whether or not concentrated or 
containing added sugar or other sweetening matter

1 Jul to 31 Dec Free  625.0 t

Import licence 09.4229 Norway 0404.10.02

Whey and modified whey, in powder, granules or other solid 
forms, without added sugar or other sweetening matter, of a 
protein content ‘nitrogen content × 6,38’ of ≤ 15 % by weight 
and ad fat content, by weight, of ≤ 1,5 %

1 Jan to 30 Jun Free 1 575.0 t  66.0 t 4% 1 509.0 t

Import licence 09.4229 Norway 0404.10.02

Whey and modified whey, in powder, granules or other solid 
forms, without added sugar or other sweetening matter, of a 
protein content ‘nitrogen content × 6,38’ of ≤ 15 % by weight 
and ad fat content, by weight, of ≤ 1,5 %

1 Jul to 31 Dec Free 1 575.0 t

Import licence 09.4155 Switzerland

0401.40.10.10, 0401.40.90.10
0401.50.11.10, 0401.50.19.10,
0401.50.31.10, 0401.50.39.10,
0401.50.91.10, 0401.50.99.10
0403.10

0401.40: of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6 % but not 
exceeding 10 %
0401.50: of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 10 % 
0403.10: yoghurt

1 Jul to 31 Dec
(2025)

Free 1 000.0 t  0.0 t 0% 1 000.0 t

Import licence 09.4155 Switzerland

0401.40.10.10, 0401.40.90.10
0401.50.11.10, 0401.50.19.10,
0401.50.31.10, 0401.50.39.10,
0401.50.91.10, 0401.50.99.10
0403.10

0401.40: of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6 % but not 
exceeding 10 %
0401.50: of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 10 % 
0403.10: yoghurt

1 Jan to 30 Jun Free 2 000.0 t 1 300.0 t 65%  700.0 t
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FCFS 09.0243 Türkiye

0406.90.29 
0406.90.50 
0406.90.86.20
0406.90.89.10
0406.90.92.10

*Kashkaval
*Cheese of sheep’s milk or buffalo milk, in containers 
containing brine, or in sheepskin or goatskin bottles 
*Tulum Peyniri, made from sheep’s milk or buffalo milk, in 
individual plastic or other kind of packings of less than 10 kg

1 Jan to 31 Dec Free 2 300.0 t  0.0 t 0% 2 300.0 t

FCFS 09.6717 Ukraine
0405.20.10
0405.20.30

Dairy spreads of a fat content, by weight, of 39 % or more but 
not exceeding 75 %

1 Jan to 30 Jun Free  375.0 t  0.0 t 0%  375.0 t

Import licence 09.4600 Ukraine 0401, 0402.91, 0402.99 Milk and cream in liquid form; concentrated milk & cream 1 Jan to 30 Jun Free 7 500.0 t  0.0 t 0% 7 500.0 t

Import licence 09.4600 Ukraine 0401, 0402.91, 0402.99 Milk and cream in liquid form; concentrated milk & cream 1 Jul to 31 Dec Free 7 500.0 t

Import licence 09.4601 Ukraine 0402.10
Skimmed milk and cream, in powder, granules or other solid 
forms

1 Jan to 30 Jun Free 7 700.0 t  457.0 t 6% 7 243.0 t

Import licence 09.4601 Ukraine 0402.10
Skimmed milk and cream, in powder, granules or other solid 
forms

1 Jul to 31 Dec Free 7 700.0 t

Import licence 09.4602 Ukraine
0405.10
0405.20.90
0405.90

Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk; dairy spreads of 
a fat content, by weight, of more than 75 % but less than 80 %

1 Jan to 30 Jun Free 3 500.0 t  226.0 t 6% 3 274.0 t

Import licence 09.4602 Ukraine
0405.10
0405.20.90
0405.90

Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk; dairy spreads of 
a fat content, by weight, of more than 75 % but less than 80 %

1 Jul to 31 Dec Free 3 500.0 t

Source European Commission - DG Agri & DG Taxud

info@eucolait.eu www.eucolait.eu



How to read this table

Quota management:

FCFS First come - first served

Tariff rate quota period:

Expired sub-period

250 t quantity at the end of the first sub-period, transferred to the second sub-period

Balance:

The 'Balance' column shows the remaining quantity available after allocation

0 t the entire TRQ quantity has been allocated

Absence of figure means the sub-period is not yet open

Please note that allocation quantities for order numbers 09.4518, 09.4519, 09.4520 (New TRQs 

under EU-NZ FTA) have not yet been updated for January 2026. These TRQs are updated only 

once a month (latest update: 08/01/2026) .

EU dairy imports - tariff rate quota allocations
Explanatory notes

Each TRQ is open on an annual basis with opening day either on 1 January or 1 July of each 

year. 

For some TRQs the annual quantity is split into 2 sub-periods. At the end of the first sub-period, 

the remaining quantity is added to the second sub-period quantity. 

Notes:
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Order 
number

Origin CN / TARIC codes Product description In-quota customs duty

09.0152
All third countries 
except UK

0406.10.30.90 
0406.10.50.90 
0406.10.80.80

Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey 
cheese, and curd, other than pizza cheese of quota number 
09.0148

EUR 926/t net weight
(0406.10.30.90 & 0406.10.50.90)
EUR 1 064/t net weight (0406.10.80.80)

09.0152
All third countries 
except UK

0406.20.00 Grated or powdered cheese EUR 941/t net weight

09.0152
All third countries 
except UK

0406.30.31 
0406.30.39 
0406.30.90

Other processed cheese, not grated or powdered
EUR 690/t net weight  (0406.30.31)
EUR 719/t net weight (0406.30.39)
EUR 1 029/t net weight (0406.30.90)

09.0152
All third countries 
except UK

0406.40.10
0406.40.50 
0406.40.90

Blue-veined cheese and other cheese containing veins 
produced by Penicillium roqueforti

EUR 704/t net weight

09.0152
All third countries 
except UK

0406.90.17 Bergkäse and Appenzell EUR 858/t net weight

09.0152
All third countries 
except UK

0406.90.18
Fromage Fribourgeois, Vacherin Mont d’Or and Tête de 
Moine

EUR 755/t net weight

09.0152
All third countries 
except UK

0406.90.23 Edam EUR 755/t net weight

09.0152
All third countries 
except UK

0406.90.25 Tilsit EUR 755/t net weight

09.0152
All third countries 
except UK

0406.90.29 Kashkaval EUR 755/t net weight

09.0152
All third countries 
except UK

0406.90.35 Kefalo-Tyri EUR 755/t net weight

09.0152
All third countries 
except UK

0406.90.37 Finlandia EUR 755/t net weight

09.0152
All third countries 
except UK

0406.90.39 Jarlsberg EUR 755/t net weight

09.0152
All third countries 
except UK

0406.90.50
Cheese of sheep’s milk or buffalo milk in containers 
containing brine, or in sheepskin or goatskin bottles

EUR 755/t net weight

09.0152
All third countries 
except UK

0406.90.63.10 Pecorino EUR 941/t net weight

09.0152
All third countries 
except UK

0406.90.69 Other EUR 941/t net weight

09.0152
All third countries 
except UK

0406.90.73 Provolone EUR 755/t net weight

09.0152
All third countries 
except UK

0406.90.74 Maasdam EUR 755/t net weight

09.0152
All third countries 
except UK

0406.90.75.10 Caciocavallo EUR 755/t net weight

09.0152
All third countries 
except UK

0406.90.76.90 Danbo, Fontal, Fynbo, Havarti, Maribo, Samsø EUR 755/t net weight

09.0152
All third countries 
except UK

0406.90.78 Gouda EUR 755/t net weight

09.0152
All third countries 
except UK

0406.90.79.10 Esrom, Italico, Kernhem, Saint-Paulin EUR 755/t net weight

09.0152
All third countries 
except UK

0406.90.81.90
Cheshire, Wensleydale, Lancashire, Double Gloucester, 
Blarney, Colby, Monterey

EUR 755/t net weight

09.0152
All third countries 
except UK

0406.90.82 Camembert EUR 755/t net weight

09.0152
All third countries 
except UK

0406.90.84 Brie EUR 755/t net weight

09.0152
All third countries 
except UK

0406.90.86
Other cheese of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 40 % 
and a water content, by weight, in the non-fatty matter, 
exceeding 47 % but not exceeding 52 %

EUR 755/t net weight

09.0152
All third countries 
except UK

0406.90.89
Other cheese of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 40 % 
and a water content, by weight, in the non-fatty matter, 
exceeding 52 % but not exceeding 62 %

EUR 755/t net weight

09.0152
All third countries 
except UK

0406.90.92
Other cheese of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 40 % 
and a water content, by weight, in the non-fatty matter, 
exceeding 62 % but not exceeding 72 %

EUR 755/t net weight

09.0152
All third countries 
except UK

0406.90.93
Other cheese of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 40 % 
and a water content, by weight, in the non-fatty matter, 
exceeding 72 %

EUR 926/t net weight

09.0152
All third countries 
except UK

0406.90.99 Other cheeses of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 40 % EUR 1 064/t net weight

Source European Commission - DG Agri & DG Taxud

Annex - order number 09.0152
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